

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
CHARLES FRIED AND ROBERT C. POST
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT

BLAKE C. ROBERTS

ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS

JOHN BYRNES

ROBBIE MANHAS

CLAIRE H. CHUNG

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER THE PUBLIC-EMPLOYEE SPEECH DOCTRINE, EMPLOYEES HAVE NO COGNIZABLE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS IN PAYING AGENCY FEES FOR DISCHARGING A UNION’S STATUTORY DUTIES.....	4
A. The Public-Employee Speech Doctrine Protects The Government’s Managerial Prerogatives As An Employer	4
B. A Categorical Prohibition On Agency Fees Would Create Jurisprudential Contradictions And Undermine The Government’s Managerial Prerogatives As An Employer.....	8
II. EVEN IF AGENCY FEES FOR DISCHARGING STATUTORY DUTIES DID IMPLICATE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS, SUCH FEES WOULD BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THIS COURT’S COMPULSORY-FEE PRECEDENTS.....	16
A. State Interests Under Comprehensive Regulatory Regimes Can Outweigh Individual First Amendment Interests.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Agency Fees For Discharging Statutory Duties Fit Comfortably Within This Court’s Compulsory-Fee Precedents.....	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE STATUTORY-DUTIES TEST, AS PROPOSED BY JUSTICES SCALIA, O’CONNOR, KENNEDY, AND SOUTER IN <i>LEHNERT</i>	22
A. The Statutory-Duties Test Is An Administrable Rule For Determining The Chargeability Of Agency Fees Narrowly Tailored To The Union Context	23
B. The Statutory-Duties Test Preserves This Court’s Precedents On Public- Employee Speech And Compulsory Fees.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 5, 11, 15, 24, 29
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	11, 18, 19, 22
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pennsylvania v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	6, 13
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	10
<i>City of Madison, Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employee Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	15, 28
<i>Communication Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	4, 11, 20, 24, 25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	6, 14
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education of Tipp City Exempted Village School District</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Ezekwo v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	17, 18, 19, 28
<i>Graziosi v. City of Greensville Mississippi</i> , 775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2, 3, 17, 21, 22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	24
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550	18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1, 11, 18, 19, 21, 22, 28
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	18
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	7
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Madison Teachers v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 2014)	7
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	13
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	6
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205, Will County, Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5, 16
<i>Railway Employees Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	24
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18, 20, 21
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , Nos. 05-1589, 05-1657 (U.S.)	27
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , No. 07-610 (U.S.)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
5 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
315/2.....	29
315/3.....	9, 10
315/4.....	7, 26
315/6.....	25, 26
315/10.....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98.....	7
Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 174.002.....	7
§ 617.002.....	7
